Trade and other payables  - (8,967) (8,967) (8,967) -  -

Borrowings (secured) 4.0% (77,635) (85,225) (31,565) (40,846) (12,814)

Derivative financial
instruments

 - Interest rate derivatives
(net)

 - (1,008) (1,104) (508) (621) 25

Total as at 30 June 2018 (87,610) (95,296) (41,040) (41,467) (12,789)

As at 30 June 2017
Trade and other payables  - (7,388) (7,388) (7,388) -  -

Borrowings (secured) 4.0% (68,420) (78,390) (13,227) (46,747) (18,416)

Derivative financial
instruments

 - Interest rate derivatives
(net)

 - (579) (613) (729) (73) 189

 - Foreign currency
derivatives

- 32 (2,306) (2,306) - -

Total as at 30 June 2017 (76,355) (88,697) (23,650) (46,820) (18,227)

D1(g). Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments
The table below illustrates the potential profit and equity (excluding retained earnings) impact for reasonably possible
market movements where the impact is significant.

2018
   -100bps   +100bps

Profit
$000

Other Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Other Equity
$000

Foreign Currency risk
Financial Assets

Derivatives

- hedge accounted -  -  -  -

Interest rate risk
Financial Liabilities

Derivatives

- hedge accounted -  (2,821) -  572

- non-hedge accounted -  -  -  -

Borrowings 776 -  (776) -

Total sensitivity to interest
rate risk

776 (2,821) (776) 572

2017
   -100bps   +100bps

Profit
$000

Other Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Other Equity
$000

Foreign Currency risk
Financial Assets

Derivatives

- hedge accounted - 36 - (36)

Interest rate risk
Financial Liabilities

Derivatives

- hedge accounted -  (2,927) -  1,480

- non-hedge accounted -  -  -  -

Borrowings 684 -  (684) -

Total sensitivity to interest
rate risk

684 (2,927) (684) 1,480

34 | ANNUAL REPORT 2018

D2. Trade and other receivables
Trade and other receivables, including advances, are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured
at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment is
established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the
original terms of the receivables. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and
the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of the provision